
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 2 November 2020 

Meeting time: 14.20

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

Informal pre-meeting - Feedback on the UK Internal Market Bill 

(14.20-14.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.30) (Pages 1 - 3)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minster for Housing and Local Government: Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 21 October 2020 

 (Page 4)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee to Audit Wales: Local Government and Elections 

(Wales) Bill – section 118 -  27 October 2020 

 (Page 5)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to the Llywydd: Scrutiny of Covid-19 regulations - 22 October 

2020 

 (Pages 6 - 8)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Minister 

for Health and Social Services: NHS Complaints data - 27 October 2020 

 (Pages 9 - 10)  

3 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office – Scrutiny of the Estimate 

2021-22 and Interim Report: Evidence session 

(14.30-15.30) (Pages 11 - 94)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales  

Lindsay Foyster, Chair of the Wales Audit Office  

Nicola Evans, Head of Finance, Audit Wales 

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-20-20 P1 - Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the 

year ended 31 March 2022  

FIN(5)-20-20 P2 - Supporting information for the Estimate of Income and 

Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2022  

FIN(5)-20-20 P3 - Interim Report – An assessment of progress made against 

our 2020-21 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2020  

FIN(5)-20-20 P4 - Letter from Audit Wales - Finance Committee Annual 

Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office - 1 October 2020  

Research Brief  

BREAK (15.30-15.40)  

 

4 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: 

Evidence session 

(15.40-16.40) (Pages 95 - 196)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 



 

 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury  

Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director Financial Controls 

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-20-20 P5 – Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2020-

21 

FIN(5)-20-20 P6 – Main expenditure group allocations 

FIN(5)-20-20 P7 – Explanatory Note 

Research brief 

5 UK Internal Market Bill: Evidence session 

(16.40-17.00) (Pages 197 - 216)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury  

Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director Financial Controls 

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-20-20 (p8) Legal advice note 

Research brief 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and for items 1 and 2 at 

the Committee meeting on 9 November 

(17.00)   

7 UK Internal Market Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(17.00-17.10)   

8 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: 

Consideration of evidence 

(17.10-17.20)   



 

 

9 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office – Scrutiny of the Estimate 

2021-22 and Interim Report: Consideration of evidence 

(17.20-17.30)   



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 12 October 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6555 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Adam Al-Nuami, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Dyfed Alsop, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Sam Cairns, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Rebecca Godfrey, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Guto Ifan, Wales Governance Centre 

Ed Poole, Wales Governance Centre 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Welsh Revenue Authority: annual accounts 2019 to 2020 - Technical 

briefing  

1.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on the Welsh Revenue Authority’s 

Performance Report - 2019 to 2020 from Dyfed Alsop, Chief Executive; Rebecca 

Godfrey, Chief Strategy Officer; Sam Cairns, Operating Officer; and Adam Al-Nuami, 

Head of Data Analysis. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

2.1 Apologies were received from Mike Hedges MS. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

3.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 2 October 2020  

4 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Dr Ed Poole, Senior Lecturer, Wales Governance 

Centre and Guto Ifan, Research Associate, Wales Governance Centre on its inquiry into 

the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework.  

 

 

Pack Page 2



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22: 

Consideration of draft report  

6.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes.  

7 Consideration of information from HMRC in relation to Welsh Rates of 

Income Tax  

7.1 The Committee noted the Welsh Rates of Income Tax HMRC Annual Report 2020 

and Service Level Agreement. 

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2021-22: 

Consideration of approach  

8.1 The Committee considered its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 

Draft Budget 2021-22. 

9 Consideration of Internal Market Bill  

9.1 The Committee considered a Research Service paper and correspondence 

regarding the Internal Market Bill.  

 

9.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair, Llyr Gruffydd MS and Alun Davies MS will 

attend the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee’s session on 2 November, 

to take evidence from the Counsel General on the EU withdrawal arrangements.  

Pack Page 3



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Llyr Gryffydd MS / AS 
Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Cyllid / Chair of the Finance Committee 
Senedd Cymru / Welsh Parliament 
Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd /Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

21 October 2020 

Dear Llyr 

I write to you regarding the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill and the potential 
costs and benefits of Corporate Joint Committees.  

In my letter to you of 2 October I noted that we were preparing, for consultation, draft 
regulations to establish the first Corporate Joint Committees and committed to share with the 
Finance Committee a copy of the Regulatory Impact Assessment which would accompany 
the regulations. 

I am pleased to inform you that on the 12 October I launched the consultation on the draft 
regulations to establish the first Corporate Joint Committees. The consultation documents are 
available on the Welsh Government web site https://gov.wales/regulations-establish-
corporate-joint-committees. The consultation includes a Regulatory Impact Assessment 
setting out the potential costs and benefits of the proposed CJCs.  I enclose a copy of the 
Regulatory Impact Assessment for the Finance Committees attention. 

Yours sincerely 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-20-20 (PTN 1)

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
https://gov.wales/regulations-establish-corporate-joint-committees
https://gov.wales/regulations-establish-corporate-joint-committees


27 October 2020 

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill – section 118 

Dear Martin, 

Thank you for your letter of 30 September in which you further set out your views relating to the 

Senedd’s legislative competence in relation to section 118 of the Local Government and Elections 

(Wales) Bill. This was further to the concerns raised by the Auditor General for Wales in his letter of 

5 December 2019 and subsequent correspondence on this matter. 

The Committee considered your letter at its meeting on 9 October and noted your concerns. 

I am copying this letter to the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Chairs of the 

Senedd’s Finance and Public Accounts Committees. 

Yours sincerely 

John Griffiths MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Martin Peters 

Head of Law and Ethics 

Audit Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-20-20 (PTN 2)

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.2



Elin Jones MS 
Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

22 October 2020 

Dear Elin  

Scrutiny of Covid-19 regulations 

Thank you for your letter of 8 October 2020, which we considered at our meetings on 12 
and 19 October 2020.  

Your letter sought to ascertain whether it would be appropriate for “the Welsh 
Government to flag new Regulations where the underlying principle had already been 
scrutinised, to enable a decision to be taken by the Business Committee about the level 
of further scrutiny which might be required before the debate.” As a consequence, you 
asked for our views on whether there was a possibility of enabling certain Covid-related 
Regulations to be prioritised for debate in such circumstances. 

We do not believe the option suggested by the Business Committee to be appropriate 
for several reasons. In our view, approval for any form of legislation should not be on an 
‘in principle’ basis. We do not therefore see ourselves having a role in endorsing (or 
rejecting) any assessment by the Welsh Government that a particular set of regulations 
were in principle the same as a previous set. Moreover, the value of such an assessment 
would in our view be questionable, given that while a new set of regulations may follow 
a similar policy objective, they could still be subject to reporting points under Standing 
Orders 21.2 or  21.3.  

We believe our scrutiny of all Covid-19 regulations has been efficient and timely. We have 
reported on most regulations subject to the made affirmative procedure within 14 days 
of the instrument having been laid. In the majority of cases, this has enabled the Senedd 
to vote on whether the regulations should remain in force well before the 28 days 
permitted by the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 and the 40 days permitted 
by the Coronavirus Act 2020 (which the Senedd cons
[...]
 
see consistent capture and recording of complaints data, to allow this analysis 
and to support improvement.  With the Complaints Standards powers under the 
2019 Act, I will shortly be seeking regular and consistent complaints data from 
NHS bodies in Wales, and I am concerned that the improvements and 
standardisation of complaints recording and complaints data, commenced in 
2014, has not yet borne fruit.   

These are really important matters for the culture and approach in NHS bodies, 
for accountability of Health Boards and Trusts in Wales and for the Complaints 
Standards work that my office is now undertaking.  I would be most grateful for an 
update on work commenced in 2014 on consistent recording of complaints and 
publication of complaints data and I would ask that the work started in 2014 is 
concluded as a matter of urgency.  

This data will be valuable for my Complaints Standards work, but more 
importantly will help Health Boards and Trusts focus on learning from what has 
gone wrong, and continuing the work on improvement.  I therefore ask for a 
meeting with you to see how the work started in 2014 can come to fruition.   

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee and the Equality, 
Local Government & Communities Committee as this was a matter that came up 
at recent scrutiny sessions with both Committees. 

Yours sincerely 

Nick Bennett 
Ombudsman 

Copy: Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair - Finance Committee 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales  
John Griffiths MS, Chair - Equality, Local Government & Communities 
SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales 

Pack Page 10

mailto:SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales


Estimate of Income and Expenses 
for Audit Wales for the year 
ended 31 March 2022

October 2020

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-20-20 (P1)

Pack Page 11

Agenda Item 3



page 2 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2022

For each financial year, Section 20 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 
requires the Auditor General and Audit Wales jointly to prepare an estimate of 
the income and expenses of Audit Wales and to lay that estimate before the 
Senedd at least five months before the beginning of the financial year to which it 
relates.

In accordance with Section 20 of the Act, each estimate must cover (amongst 
other things) the resources required by the Auditor General for the exercise of 
his statutory functions.

The Finance Committee of the Senedd may make any modifications to the 
estimate which it considers appropriate, but no modification can be made 
unless:

•	 the Auditor General and Audit Wales have been consulted; and
•	 any representations that either may make have been taken into account.

The Welsh Ministers must each year move a motion in the Senedd under 
Section 125 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 that includes authorisation 
of the resources to be used (including accruing resources) and payments to 
be made by Audit Wales. This Estimate sets out the amounts to be included in 
respect of Audit Wales.

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth 
a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain 
at oedi.

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is also available 
in Welsh. 

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales
Audit Wales
24 Cathedral Road
Cardiff  
CF11 9LJ

Jointly prepared and laid before the Senedd for Wales  
under Section 20(1) of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013

Pack Page 12



page 3 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2022

Foreword	 4

Budget Ambit 2021-22	 6

Contents

Pack Page 13



page 4 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2022

Audit Wales exists to give the Senedd and the people of Wales confidence in  
a high-performing and accountable public sector.
[...]
ogramme and the savings targets 
set by the Board to fund our medium-term financial outlook. 
In 2021-22 we have set challenging savings targets from both staff vacancy 
management and other areas of expenditure including our travel costs. This will be 
tough to achieve but will mean that we can deliver our ambitions whilst reducing 
our call on WCF and containing the fees that we charge to audited bodies.

Foreword

Pack Page 14



page 5 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2022

The Finance Committee has previously supported our ambitious transformation 
proposals including our move to greater use of Data Analytics in our work. Our 
supporting document sets out how we have transitioned this work to ‘business 
as usual’ and how we have established a formal Change Programme to drive 
forward further improvements and efficiencies in the way that we work.
Our Annual Report and Accounts sets out our record of achievement for the 
last financial year. In March this year we laid our Annual Plan for 2020-21 at the 
Senedd. This Estimate secures funding for our forward priorities for 2021-22, and 
our Annual Plan for that year will then be laid before the Senedd in March 2021.
We look forward to discussing our Estimate with the Senedd’s Finance Committee.

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales

Lindsay Foyster
Chair, Wales Audit Office

Pack Page 15

https://www.audit.wales/publication/annual-report-and-accounts-2019-20
https://www.audit.wales/publication/annual-plan-2020-21


page 6 Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2022

Budget Ambit 2021-22

Estimated budget requirements of the Wales Audit 
Office for the year ending 31 March 2022
1	 Under Section 125 of the Government of Wales Act 2006, Ministers must 

move a Budget Motion in the Senedd to authorise the use of resources, 
retention of income and drawings of cash from the WCF for certain 
relevant persons, including the Wales Audit Of
[...]
eral, and the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales is paid. 
 

WGSB Welsh Government Sponsored Body. Examples include 
the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales and the 
Arts Council of Wales. 
 

 

Pack Page 172



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 197

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minster for Housing and Local Government: Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 21 October 2020
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee to Audit Wales: Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill – section 118 -  27 October 2020
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd: Scrutiny of Covid-19 regulations - 22 October 2020
	2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Minister for Health and Social Services: NHS Complaints data - 27 October 2020
	3 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office – Scrutiny of the Estimate 2021-22 and Interim Report: Evidence session
	Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2022
	Contents
	Foreword
	Budget Ambit 2021-22
	FIN(5)-20-20 P2 - Supporting information for the Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31 March 2022
	Supporting information for the Estimate of Income and Expenses for Audit Wales for the year ended 31
	Contents
	Value for money at Audit Wales
	Cost of public audit in Wales 
	Our Value for Money (VfM) Framework 

	Changes in our call on WCF 2020-21 to 2021-22
	Revenue and capital funding 2021-22 
	Revenue funding for Audit Wales 
	Capital investment at Audit Wales 

	Income from fees 2021-22
	Potential changes to this budget
	Appendix 1
	Budget 2021-22


	FIN(5)-20-20 P3 - Interim Report – An assessment of progress made against our 2020-21 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2020
	_Hlk51237439
	_Hlk52874817
	_Hlk52382516
	_Hlk52874909
	_GoBack
	_Hlk52875003
	_Hlk52396041
	_Hlk52396552

	FIN(5)-20-20 P4 - Letter from Audit Wales - Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office - 1 October 2020
	Finance Committee Annual Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office
	Voluntary Exit Payback
	Exhibit 1: Voluntary Exit Payback 2019-20
	Exhibit 2: Voluntary Exit Payback 2019-20 (Senior Directors)

	Comparative Voluntary Exit costs
	The ‘no more than full cost rule’
	NHS Debtors


	Research Brief

	4 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Evidence session
	FIN(5)-20-20 P6 – Main expenditure group allocations
	Summary
	BEL_Tables

	FIN(5)-20-20 P7 – Explanatory Note
	41543 Supplementary Budget 2019-20 Cover E WEB.pdf
	Welsh Government
	Supplementary Budget



	Research brief

	5 UK Internal Market Bill: Evidence session
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 2 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.20 - 17.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6557 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales,  

Lindsay Foyster, Audit Wales 

Nicola Evans, Wales Audit Office 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6557


 

 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

 

1.2 The Chair noted that Mark Reckless MS has left the Committee and thanked him for 

his contribution to the Committee’s work. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minster for Housing and Local Government: Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 21 October 2020  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee to Audit Wales: Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill – section 

118 -  27 October 2020  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to the Llywydd: Scrutiny of Covid-19 regulations - 22 October 2020  

2.4 PTN 4 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Minister for 

Health and Social Services: NHS Complaints data - 27 October 2020  

3 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office – Scrutiny of the Estimate 2021-22 

and Interim Report: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales; 

Lindsay Foyster, Chair of the Wales Audit Office; and Nicola Evans, Head of Finance, 

Audit Wales on the Scrutiny of the Estimate 2021-22 and Interim Report. 



 

 

4 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Evidence 

session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury; and Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy 

Director Financial Controls on the Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 

2020-21. 

 

4.2 The Minister agreed to ask the Minister for Health and Social Services to write to 

the Committee with: 

 

 a more detailed breakdown on the £800 million stabilisation package to help the 

Welsh NHS respond to the ongoing impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, and 

 a note on the ‘Test’ element of the Welsh Government’s ‘Test, Trace and Protect’ 

strategy, in particular, any likely changes to the ‘Test’ strategy and funding 

allocation in the near future.  

5 UK Internal Market Bill: Evidence session  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director Treasury; and Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy 

Director Financial Controls on the UK Internal Market Bill. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and for items 1 and 2 at the 

Committee meeting on 9 November  

6. The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

7 UK Internal Market Bill: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to report on the 

Legislative Consent Memorandum. 



 

 

8 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2020-21: 

Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office – Scrutiny of the Estimate 2021-22 

and Interim Report: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


